�
Honorable James B. Johnson, Sheriff


Baldwin County Sheriff's Office


310 Hand Avenue


Bay Minette, Alabama  36507





County Commissions – Municipalities – Jails – Sheriffs - Contracts





Both the county commission and the sheriff should be parties to any contract with a municipality to house municipal prisoners in the county jail.  The decision of whether to accept municipal prisoners in the county jail lies solely within the discretion of the sheriff, unless there is a current agreement between the county, the sheriff, and the municipality for the sheriff to accept municipal prisoners.





Dear Sheriff Johnson:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Can the Baldwin County Commission con�tract with local municipalities to house prisoners in the Baldwin County Jail and force the sheriff to take the prisoners and honor the contract?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	A sheriff has legal authority and charge of the jail in his county and prisoners committed thereto.  ALA. CODE § 14-6-1 (1995).  Under Ala�bama law, the sheriff has control over the inmates of the jail, the employ�ees of the jail, and the jail itself.  Turquitt v. Jefferson Co., 137 F. 3d 1285, 1289 (11th Cir. 1998).





	A county commission is required to erect and maintain a jail.  ALA. CODE § 11-14-10 & 11-14-13 (1989); Marsh v. Butler Co., 268 F. 3d 1014, 1027 (11th Cir. 2001).  The county commission is to direct, control, and maintain the property of the county.  ALA. CODE § 11-3-11(a)(1) (1989).





	Both the county commission and the sheriff should be parties to any contract with a municipality to house municipal prisoners in the county jail.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Iva Nelson, City Clerk, City of Gadsden, dated June 5, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-248 at 3.  The opinion to Ms. Nelson stated that the county commission should be a party to a contract to house municipal prisoners in the county jail because of its role and authority to direct, control, and maintain the property of the county.  Id. at 3.  The sheriff should also be a party to the contract because of his or her authority to control the county jail.  Id. at 3.  The opinion to Ms. Nelson went on to say that the decision of whether to accept municipal prisoners in the county jail lies solely within the discretion of the sheriff, unless there is a current agreement between the county, the sheriff, and the municipality for the sheriff to accept municipal prisoners.  Id. at 2.








CONCLUSION





	Both the county commission and the sheriff should be parties to any contract with a municipality to house municipal prisoners in the county jail.  The decision of whether to accept municipal prisoners in the county jail lies solely within the discretion of the sheriff, unless there is a current agreement between the county, the sheriff, and the municipality for the sheriff to accept municipal prisoners.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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